



\$~58

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CONT.CAS(C) 1284/2016

HANSRAJ GUPTA & CO (P) LTD .....Petitioner

Through: None.

versus

USHA WADHWA & ORS .....Respondents

Through: Ms. Smita Maan and Mr. Vishal Maan,  
Advocates for R-6 and R-7.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA**

**ORDER**

**15.05.2026**

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

**CM APPL. 33035/2026 (For Release of the amount)**

2. The present application filed on behalf of respondent Nos. 6 and 7 under Section 151 of the CPC seeks the following prayers: -

“a) Direct release/refund of the amounts deposited by the respondents/applicants pursuant to order dated 14.12.2017, along with accrued interest, in their favour;

b) Pass such other or further orders as this Hon’ble Court may deem fit and proper in the facts and circumstances of the case.”

3. On the applicants/respondent Nos. 6 and 7 taking necessary steps, issue notice to the petitioner/non-applicant through all permissible modes, including electronic mail, if any, as well as through counsel, returnable on 16.07.2026.

**AMIT SHARMA, J**

**MAY 15, 2026/bsr/ns**